Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 « Madison, WI 33703 « {608} 266-3847 » Fax: (608) 267»76_873:__ R

May 20,1999 ~  ° ° Joint Committee on Finance - Paper #792

Knowledge and Concepts Exammatmns (DPI -- Assessments and Llcens:ng)

{LFB 1999-01 Budoet Summary Page 501, #2]

Schooi boards and operators of Milwaukee charter schoois are requlred to admlmster
knowledve and concepts tests in grades four and eight and in grade ten untll the 2()01—{32 school
vear. Under 1997 Act 237, beginning with the 2002-03 school year, if a school board
admmisters the state’s 4™ or 8" grade examination, it may not promotf: a pupzl to 5™ or 9™ grade _

knowiedge and concepts examination. If a school board administers 1?.3 own 4th or 8“’ grade :

T ﬁxarmnatzon, it may not promote a pupil to 5™ or 9™ _grade unless the pupil achieves a. passing -
- score, as determined by the school board, on. the examinations. School boards: are; raquzred to

:prowde a-pupil with at Jeast two opportumtzes to achieve. a.score sufﬁcxent for promotion-on the
4™ or 8% grade examination. : e o

‘A schooi board may determine not to admlmster an examination to a pnpﬂ enrolied na
+ ‘special education program or a limited-English speaking pupﬂ and a school board may modify .
the . format ‘and administration of an- examination for' these pupils.or permit..a pupil.to be
_examined in his or her-native language -Additionally, school boards are required to excuse a
- pupil from taking the 4™ or 8" grade examination upon the request of the pupil’s parent or
guardian. Each school board is required to develop alternative criteria for evaluating a pupil who
- did not take the 4“‘ or 8™ grade examination that was required. for promotion to. 3" or 9™ grade.
.:A pupil who did not take the examination but satisfies the altemativa criteria may be. premated to
the next grade. : o : _—

- Aschool board is not required to administer the state’s 4™ and 8" grade examinations if

. the school board administers its own 4™ and 8% grade examinations, the school board provides

. the state  superintendent with statistical correlations of .those examinations with the . state’s
examinations and the federal Department of Education approves: :

“Public Instruction -- Assessments and Licensing (Paper #792) Page 1




GOVERNOR

Provide $82,400 GPR in 1999-00 and $142,400 GPR in 2000-01 above base level
funding of $1,770,000 GPR, as an inflationary adjustment to the contract costs for the
administration of the 4%, 8™ and 10™ grade knowledge and concepts examinations and the career
interest inventory for 8™ and 10™ grade pupils. Repeal the current 2000-01 sunset date. for the
10" grade knowledge and concepts exalmnatzon

_ Allow_operators of charter schools associated with the City of Milwaukee, UWM or
MATC to develop or adopt their own 4% and 8™ grade knowledge and concepts ‘examinations.
Require an operator of such a charter school to notify ] DPI if it develops or adopts it own test.
Further, specify that operators -of these ‘charter schools would ‘be subject to a current law
requirement that DPI be provzded with statistical correlations of a local examination with the
state’s examination and U.S. Dcpanment of Educatlon approval.. Clar;fy that all current law and
bill provxsmns related to the 4 g™ and’ 10“‘ grade knowiedcre and concepts examinations would
apply to these Mﬂwaukee charter schools, mciudm promsmns related to: (a) the. prom(}tmn ofa
4" or g™ grade pupal to: 5‘*’ or gt grade (b) administration of the test 10 ‘children with disabilities
and imnted English speakmg (LES) pupﬂs and () developmem and use of alternative criteria -
_for those children with disabilities or LES puplls excused from Iakmg the test. A modification to
. the bill is needed to clanfy the Governors intent that pamnts or guardaans of pupzls in these
_Mﬂwaukee chaxtex schools may excuse thezr chlldren from these {ests .

B __ the 4 '{) grade knewledge and concepts exa:mnatxons are -
dsszgne_: 10, cvaluate the level_ f knew edg _ait 'ned by pupilsin the: areas of mathematms sc;ence,l e

* social studies, raaﬂmg and language arts/wntmg ‘Under the provisions: of 1997 Act 237, DPI is
reqmred to. develep a 4‘*’ and Sﬂ’ ‘grade examination which wxll be used to determme grade
'pmmetmn begmnmg in thae 2062-03 school ycar B TR : :

e 2 . As paxt 0f ;ttS 1999-01 agency budgat subnnsswn DPI rcquested $2 465 0@0 GPRin -

1999«90 and 33 SQS ;000 G?R in 2000-01 for the: development of the: fourth'and eighth grade exams.
that would ‘be useé 10 determine’ graﬂe pwmotmn The Depaﬁment mchcated that the current tests
do not pmv;de a:sufficient number and range of ‘test items in the various subjects to ‘determine
promotion to the next ‘grade; therefore; it is neccssazy ‘to develop new examinations. The funding
~requested would beused devfclop the tests ($3,280,000), conduct field testing ($2,240,000), pay for
. .costs associated with an advisory committee ($100,000); purchase materials and services {5100 000)
and provide public notification ($250,000). e R

3ot The ‘Governor's budget ‘bill does -not include funding for the development of
-examinations to be used for grade promiotion from the 4™ and 8% grades. Staff from the executive
“budget office ‘indicate that funding was ot provided for this*purpose because the Governor
recognizes that there will probably be further discussionon this issue and legislative changes may

Page 2 Public Instruction - Assessments and Licensing (Paper #792)




QCCur,

4. Proponents of a state test for promotion have argued that statewide exams provide
the only comprehensive and standardized benchmark: for pupil performance. They maintain that
pupils, parents and schools should be held accountable for academic performance, thereby raising
the expectatlons for Wzsconsm pupﬂs and the natxonmde reputauon of the state’s K-12 educaﬂonal
system o

“§:07 Conversely, a mumber of concerns have been raised by individuals testifying before
the Commuttee relating to the current law requxrements for grade promotion from the 4™ and 8™
gradcs Spec;ﬁcaﬁy, mdlvzdua}s have arvued that the" use of the 4“‘ and g grade exams as the sole
factor in the decision to retain pnpﬂs in those grades places too much emphasis on a single, high-
stakes perfomnancc rather than the complete picture of a pupll s abilities and knowledge, including
a broad array of pupil performance indicators, such as grade pomt average, general test scores,
extracumcu}ar ax:txvzucs and behavxor 1ndxcators :

S % It the Cormmttee w1shes to mmntam cur.rent 1aw and require DPI to develop a 4‘*‘. :
and S’h grade exazmnatmn ased to determine grade promot;on it could prowde $2.465, OOG GPR in
1999-00 and $3,505.000 GPR in 2000-01 for the development for the tests.

¢ 7000 Altematively; if the Committee wishes to broaden the criteria upon which promotion
- from 4*“ and Sﬂ’ ‘grades would be based; it-could require school districts to consider-other factors in
éetemnmng grade pmmouon, as: proposed tinder 1999 AB'94 'or 1999 $B-98." One option would be
to'require school boards to-adopt a written' policy specifying the criteria for promoting a papil from

L 4% 10:5%: grade-or from 8%.10 93‘ grade. ‘Under this alternative; these criteria would be required to
i _mclude {a) the pupﬂ s-score on the 4“‘ and g grade examination; unless the pupilis‘excused: from-.-_ S
: takmg the test; (b) the pupﬂs acadamzc perfermance; (c) the: reconmendaﬁans of teachers: and (d)

- -any-other criteria specified by. the school board. - The Committee could then require that beginning:
on September 1, 2002, a school board would be prohibited from promoting a pupil from 4% 10 5°
grade or from Sﬂ’ to 9‘1‘ grade unless the pupil satisfied the criteria specified in the school board’s i
policy. Under this option, DPT has indicated that it could continue to use the current 4™ and g
grade knowledge and concepts examinations, and thereforc thc addmonal Costs assocxated wath
deveiepmg new examinations would be avoided.” . '

8. " 'The Governor's bill clanﬁes that aiI current law provzslons related to the 4™, 8" and
10" grade knowledge and concepts examinations would apply to charter schools associated with the
City of Milwaukee, UWM or MATC. However, a modification to the bill is needed to clarify the
Governor’s intent that the current law provisions relating to parental opt-out from the test would also
' appiy to parents or guardlans of pupxls in. these M;lwaukee charter schools

“Public instruction -- Assessments and Licensing (Paper #792) Page3



ALTERNATIVES
A.  Funding for 4“‘ and 8" Exanﬁnzitions

1L Approve the Govemors recommendaﬂons and prov;de $82 400 GPR in 1999-00
and $142,400 GPR in 2000-01 for the inflationary adjustment to the contract costs of the 4™ and 8™
grade knowledge and concepts examination. Under this alternative, no funding would be provided
for dcvelepment of new 4™ and 8% grade examinations used.to determine grade promotion.

_ | 2, Mod1fy the Governors recommendat;mns by prowdmg an adchnonai $2 465,000
_ __GPR in 1999-00 and $3,505,000 GPR in 2000-01 for the development of the fourth and eighth
grade examinations that will be used to deterﬂnne grade promotion.

AitematweAz ' L .. T Q—Eﬁ '

1993-01 FUNDING (Ghange to aui} $5.970,000

B. 4" and 8™ Grade Promotion - |

: 1. Modify current law by requiring school boards beginning in 2002-03 to adopt a
. written policy specifying the criteria for promoting .a pupil from 4™ 1o 5 grade or from 8% to 9"
. grade, including pupils enrolled in charter schools lecated in the school district. Specify that these
-criteria would-be required to include: - (a) -the pupil’s-score on the 4" and 8™ grade examination,
- -unless the pupil is excused.from taking-the test; (b} the pupil’s. -academic -performance; {(c) the
. recommendations of teachers; and {d) any other criteria spemﬁad by:the school -board. Provide -

" beginning on September 1, 2002, 2 school board would be prohibited from promoting a pupil from

- 4% 105", grade or from 8th to 9* grade unless the pupﬁ satisfied the criteria specified in the school
boardspolmy et - :

| 2 Mainta.in.curr.ent law:
'C.  Milwaukee Area Charter Scﬁbol_s:

_ L Approve the Governor’s recommendations relating to City of Milwaukee, MATC
__ and UWM and include a tcchmcal mod;ﬁcatmn to clanfy the Governor’s intent that parents or
guardlans of puplls in these Milwaukee cha:ter schools may excuse their. chﬁdren from these tests.

2. Modify the Governor’s recomendaﬁens by provxdmg ‘that the reqmrements under
Alternative B1 also apply to City of Milwaukee, MATC and UWM chartet schools.

gL CLd L L L L L

3. Maintain current law.
S 2R EZL2ZRZZZ sz Zzaaz %
Prepared by: Tricia Collins
9 o
- z
I ¥ o0 [
g & w © @ o w0
<H oW wiry i o
Page 4 5 é%§%§§§§ eEbiip2uy o .
age ox <0 Jm I o >
: g 8§§E%éga SREIBEFETE =

{
ﬁw




v

Gov Agency: Public Instruction—Administrative, Funding and Transfers
Library System Aids

Recommendations:

Paper No. 800 Alternatives: A1(d) ond B1

Comments: Look for Senator Shibilski to make Thls motion. ‘Part A relates
to funding for library systems, LFB has given several options for percentages that
range from 10% o 13%. Any of these percentages would be acceptable fo ?he
Wisconsin Library: Association; but obv;ous!y they. would prefer the higher end’
versions. ‘A-12% 1 increcse (wh;c;h is reflected in (d)), ‘would be'a blg jump for
'hbrcxnes statewide. Last year, they were: funded at10% of their operahng
@xpendl’rures The Qddmonol 2% would moke c:: huge dlf‘ference

Reoins’rgcaily ic:loubir there wil b@ c;ny suppon‘ for an increcse. The
governor has proposed maintaining base level funding ($13.2 million), which
translates into 9.5% in 1999-00 and 8.9% in 2000-01. ‘Without 9 votes, the libraries -
will. actually end up with a decrease percenfage—wsse So, hopefuély the Dems:
will all fall in line at any level increase ranging from 10% 1o 13%. H ) ;mpomnf o
mke ?he vo’re h@i‘@ cmd show your supporf for i:branes : S :

Pcr’r B reicafes To he I;brc:ry sysfem Ciid formuic:: Th:s is The pcr’r %hcf‘f ge’ts L

* kind of convoluted. ‘The altemative in the pcxper (B“i) reflects the provisions.
included in DPI's budgef request which were recently incorporated into Senate -
Bill 66. The formula changes would only become: effectiveifthe fofal - ..
: peroenmge of operating expendn‘ures reaches.11.25%. This is not- %lkety to ST
happen in this budget. The problem is that the formula piaces toomuch- -
emphasis on popuicmon (85%). Mriwctukee ) pref@rence would be fo reduce the
population factor to 75%--this would help their share of the funding from eroding
away over time as Milwaukee loses popuicﬁon

If 11.25% were ever Gﬁamd lewoukee would r@(}itze cm incregse mihcﬂly
Dorinda thinks you should support a motion for the formula change but speak o
the problems with the population factor. Milwaukee is out there alone on the
population issue, so WLA would likely be all over you if you med to change the
formula now. Best just to vote for it, and try ?o deczi with 11' later. | have more info
on hand if you need it.

Prepared by Julie



S

it
Ao

RESHRN

S

Dt
RtaEa

GRtia

St

o

G

e
Ay




Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 30} » Madison, W1 353703 » (608) 266-3847 » Fax: (608) 267-6873

May 20, 1999 Joint Committee on Finance Paper #3800

Library System Aids (DPI -- Administrative, Funding and Transfers)

CURRENT LA;W |

~ The amount appropnated for aid to the state’s 17 pubi;c library systems was $13,249,800
GPR in 1998-99. State aid is distributed to library systems through a formula that takes into
account system size, local library costs and population.

. GOVERNOR

‘Maintain base level funding of $13,249,800 GPR annually.

© DISCUSSION POINTS

I The library system aid formula distributes aid as follows: (a) $8 for each square mile
of terntory Wlthm a single county, or $20 for each square mile of territory in a system containing
* two'or more countles and (b) 4% of total local expenditures in the second preceding calendar year.
" These factors are summed for all systems ‘and subtracted from the total amount provided for library
system aid. The difference between the appropriated amount and the sum ‘of the area and
expenditure factors is divided by the total population in all systems to arrive at a per capita amount
which is then used to distribute the amount of aid remaining in the appropriation. Each system’s
total amount of ald is derived by mmitxplymv the per capita. amount ($1.374 for 1998—99 aid) by its

' populaﬁcn and addmg thzs product to the System’s area ancf expenmmre factc)rs

2. Until 1992-93, the amount appropnated for library system aids was targeted, by
statute, at 13% of the total operating expenditures from local and county sources for public library
'semces in the preccdmc year. However, because the actual _percentage rcpeatedly fell below the
13% target, the 1993-95 budget repealed the target. The table below provides the amount of state
aid and local expendlmres for public’ hbrary systems from 1988 89 through 1998-99, In addition,
the tabie mdlcates the percentage change in state ﬁmdmg and local expenditures and library system

Public Instruction -~ Administrative, Funding and Transfers (Paper #800) Page 1



aid as a perceéntage of local library expenditutes for those years.

Public Library System Funding Data

1988-89 through 1998-99
S _ State Aid as
State Aid to ST Municipal Percentage of
Fiscal Public Library Percentage Calendar and County Percentage Prior Year
Year Systems Change Year Expenditures Change Local Spending
1988-80° $8,773,300° NA 1988 0 $74321400 2 NA 0 1180%
1989-90 9,563,300 9.00% 1989 78,014,700 497% 12.26
1990-91 - 10,125,600 588 1990 83,866,000 7.50 12.07
1991-92 10,756,700 6.23 1991 89,060;600 6.19 12.08
1992-93 11,072,200 2.93 1992 95,209,900 6.90 11.63
1993-94 11,538,200 421 1993 101402000 . - 650 11.38
1994-95 11,722,200 © 159 1994 107,514,300 603 10.90
1995-96 11,722,200 0.00 1995 - 112166200 433 1045
199697 11,722,200 000 1996 - 118,780,000 5.90 9.87
1997-98 ¢ U12,863,8000 1 94T 0 T UU097 YT 1248532000 TS IET T 1030

199890 . - 13240800 oo on30000 ¢ 1998 13250,000 0 0 584 T L 1003

3. Under 1997 Act 1350 the Department of Public Instruction (DPI) was required to
include in its 1999-01 biennial budget submission, a request for funding equal to13% of the total
operating expenditures from local and coonty sources in the calendar year mnnedlateiy preceding
the calendar year for which ‘aid” wouid be pazd The Departments 1999-01 biennial budget

sublmssmn included a request for funding equai to 13% of total operating. expenéxmres which was .

| --estxmatﬁd at that nme to cost an addmonal 85, 141 2&0 GPR in’ 1999 00 and $6 244 700 GPR in.
2000-01.

R 4_. ’Ihe Govemors budget bzll would maintaan base level fundmg for library system aid
_ ._fer 1999«91 Based on its: prejf:cmons of mummpa} and ct)unty expendlmres, DPI estimates that state
_ 'fundmg for lzbrary system aids under the bill would be approxzmately 2. 5% m 1999@0 and 8.9% in -
_' 29{304)1 of the prior year’s totai eperatmg expendzmres

5'_ " The Eepartment usmg prehrmnary 1998 expendxture data, has reestzmazed the
amount. of funding needed to fund 13% of total operatmg local expendztures Based on this
 reestimate, an additional $4 960 500 GPR in 19994)0 and $6, 053, 100 GPR in 209()4)1 ‘would be
needed to fund 13% of total local expenditurcs These amounts are $180,700 in 1999-00 and
$191,600 in 2000-01 less than originally mquested

6. Under current law, as enax.:ted tmdcr }99’7 Act ISO the kbraxy systcm formula would
be modified in the second calendar year faﬁowmg the first fiscal yca;r that the total amount of state
aid appropnated for pubin: hbraiy system equals at 3east 13% of thc totai iocal' epcratmg
expenditures. Under the formula modification, the cxpencﬁture factor i in the state aid formula would
be reduced from 4% to 2% of the total local operating expenditures in ‘determining the expenditure

Page 2 Public Instruction -~ Administrative, Funding and Transfers (Paper #800)




component of state library system aids, -

7. Unde:r the 1997 Act 156 chanve Iess of the state aid weuld be dlstrabuted based on
expendztures The funding no Ionger distributed for expenditures would ‘oe available for distribution
under the population facior of the formula: which would.i increase the. per-capita payment, As a
result, library systems with the larger populations and lower local expenditures would receive more
funding under the new distribution method, while systems with high expenditure levels and smaller
populations could receive a smaller amount of funding. - Based on- ‘data for aid year 1998-99, it is
estimated that if funding had been’ prowéed equal t0:13% of the prior yearocal spending level, and
if this alternative aid formula had been in effect, then approximately 15% of the funding would have
been distributed based on expendltu:es 6% based on area and 79% based on population. This

-compares to the current law aid formula in 1998-99, which if it had been funded at 13% of the prior
year Jocal spending level, W@uld ‘have d;stnbuted 29% ef the fundmg based on’ expenditures 6%
3 based on area and 65% based on popu}auon iR _

'8. In its: 1999«01 budget request DPI mcluded a request to modxfy the cunent formuia :

used to mstnbute library ald A separate bill; 1999 Senate Bill 66, incorporates DPI's proposed -
" formula modification. The Departmem has requested that the cwrent formula for distribution of the

state aid to library system be repealed and recreated in two stages. First, until the total amount of

state funding equals at least 11.25% of the total operating expenditures for public library services

from local and county sources, the amount of state aid received by each system would increase at
.. the same percentage as the increase in the public hbrary system aid appropriation. For example, if
~ state aid to public kbrary systems increased by 5% over the amount appropnated for 1998-99, state
. aid to each individual library system would increase by 5% in I999—00 over the amount received in
1998-99... Under the first stage of. the formula. machﬁcatlon, the fundmg increases provided to
hbra:y system would no longer take mtc) account system size, Iocal hbrary costs and populatmn '
 rather the prior year aid distribution would be locked in and any’ mcreases would be tied directly to
state fundmo level i increases, - : :

R Under SB 66 and DPIs budget reqz.ze,st proposai after the total ameunt of state
appropnated funding equais at least 11.25% of the total operating expendxtures for public library
services from local and county soumes the distribution of funding-would again be modified. Under
the new formula the amount paid to a system would determmed by adding all of the foilowmg (a)
the system’s percentage of the state’s population multiplied by 85% of the total amount appropriated
for library aid; (b) the system’s, percentage. of the state’s area muitiplied by 7.5% of the total amount
appropnated for libraries; and (c) the systems percentage of “‘current ﬁsca} year shared revenue
payments multiplied by. 7.5% of the total amount appropriated for hbrary aid. Under this formula
modification, most of the funding (85%) would: be distributed ‘based on.population; therefore,
systems with greater populanons would receive the majority of the funding. In addition, local
expenditures for libraries would no longer be considered. Instead 7.5% of the fundmg would be
distributed based on area and 7. 5% base:d on: shamd Tevenue payment f:sﬁmates S

. }{'.) : Staff from DPI m)te thai under the current fonnu}a,, a1d paxd based on area and
population rernains m_esﬁ_y_ constant. from year to year. . However, aid paid based on expenditures

Public Instruction -- Administrative, Funding and Transfers (Paper #800) Page 3




varies by system annually. As a result, higher spending systems receive a larger percentage of aid
increases, while systems with relatively low library expenditures receive lower percentages of state
aid increases. ~ Staff indicate that under its request estimated shared revenue payments were used

‘instead of expenditures, because these payment amounts do not fluctuate s;gmficanﬂy from year to

year and the payments are based in part on an equalizing factor.

11..  Because any modzﬁcatmn to the formula that distributes library system aids will
result in a redistribution of aid between library-systems, it may be desirable for the specifics of the
aid formula to be established through separate legislation. However, the overall fundmg level for
these aids would need to be detenmned as part of the biennial budget process.

12. The Committee could consider prowdmg a_ddmona.l funding to. attain certain
percentages of total operating expenditures for library system aid. Alternatives that could be
considered would be to increase the amount of funding for library system aids to attain percentage
levels of support equal to 10, 11, 11.25, 12 or 13 percent of estimated total operating expenditures

~. from local and county sources prior the calendar year in which the aid would:-be paid.

ALTERNATIVES
© A Fuhdi_ng i'_'é'r Library Systems

L Increase public library system aid by pmvzdmg fundmg for one of the followmg

-'perCﬂntages of total operating expenditures. -

o Aidasa%of .- GPR Fundmg Amount Calculated as a‘Change to the Bill
" Local Expenditures © - -1999-00 00 . 2000~01 e Total
a. 10% $758,100 $1,598,600 - $2,356,700
b. 11 2,158,900 3,083.400 5,242,300
o 11.25 2,509,100 3,454,600 5,963,700
d. (VA 3,559,700 4,568,200 - 8,127,900
e. 13 4,960,500 ' 6,053,100 11 ;Q13,600
2. Maintain current law. Annual fundmg for state md to public library systems wouid
remam at 313,249 800

- B. Formula for Distribution of L:brary System Ald

1. Modify the current law formula for distribution of state aid to public library systems
by adopting the provisions of DPI's agency budget request, which have been incorporated into
Senate Bill 66. Under this alternative, until the total amount of state funding equals at least 11.25%
of the total operating expenditures for public library services from local and county sources in the
calendar year ending in that fiscal year, the amount of state aid' received by each system would

Page 4 Public Instruction -- Administrative, Funding and Transfers (Paper #800)




increase at the same percentage as the increase in the public library system aid appropriation. Then,
after the total amount of state appropriated funding equals at Jeast 11.25% of the total operating
expenditures for public library services from local-and county sources in the calendar year ending in
that fiscal vear, the distribution of funding would again be modified. Under the new formula the
amount paid to a system would determined by adding all of the following: (a) the system’
percentage of the state’s population multiplied by 85% of the total amount appropnated for library
aid; (b) the system’s percentage of the state’s area multiplied by 7.5% of the total amount
appropriated for libraries; and (c) the system’s percentage of current fiscal year shared revenue
payments multiplied by 7.5% of the total amount appropriated for library aid.

2. Maintain current law.,

Prepared by: Tricia Collins

l mo A | A
MO#,_,_&—’———/

N A y - BURKE @ N A
' R ' DECKER YN A
A - BURKE CKE @ _
, : A | DECKER | JAUCH (% N A
4 © JAUCH MOORE (Y N A
N N MOORE SHIBILSKI Eﬁ N A
j sriBiLsKl : A SHIBILSK! PLACHE ¥ N A
PLACHE fg’\ A PLACHE COWLES Yy (N A
COWLES ?f\ A COWLES PANZER Yy /W A
PANZER LY PANZER
v & A A GARD ¥ A
GARD v A GARD ‘:‘{ A PORTER v A
PORTER v a8 PORTER N KAUFERT Y W A
KAUFERT N KAUFERT M N ALBERS v (B A
ALBERS MES A ALBERS Y N DUFF Y % A
DUFF M 191 A DUFF Y A WARD Y ! A
WARD L N A " WARD Y A HUBER o N A
HUBER YiN A HUBER N A RILEY NN A
RILEY  RILEY
. 7% P
[ | P : AYE NO ARS
AVE L. NO i ABS Lo : ME{Z, NO @Aﬂsw '

Public Instruction - Administrative, Funding and Transfers (Paper #800) Page 5



e

GOV Agency: Publ;c ins?ruchonwAdmims’rroa‘fve Fundmg cmd Trcnsfers
R Bc:cigeriink :

Recommendations:

Paper No. 801  Alfernative 3

Comments: This motion would fully fund Badgerlink with TEACH funds. The
governor-did not include this in his budget, but has since worked out the deal to
fund it through TEACH. Gard may ry to move Alt. 4 which would fund it partly
with TEACH and partly with federal LSTA funds. This is not preferable because
this federal money is also used for grants o libraries or staff, thus reducing
funding for other library related services.

Prepared by: Julie



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 + Madison, W1 53703 + (608) 266-3847  Fax: (608) 267-6873

 May 20,1999 7 Joint Committee on Finance Paper #801

' BadgerLink (DPI -- Administrative, Funding and Transfers)

. CURRENT LAW

o The Badge:Lmk pIOJCCt prov1des access to mfomatmnal rasources throuvh the Intemet

' f()r schoois libraries .and state remdants that, havc existing telecommnmcanons services and
_access to the Internet and is, provzded though the Dw;sxon for Libranes and Commumty Leammg
__in the Department of Pubhc instmctmu (}DPI) Informatmnai reseurces that can be accessed
: __through the Badgeerk web paga mc}ude {a) summanes of 4,000 magazines and Joumals and

2,000 ful}*text magazmes and. Joumals (b) WISCAT, a stateWde: hbrary catalog that lists over
- 29 million lzbrary holdings from 1,137 contrib ting. libraries; (c). a searchable videocassette
'é'i'j_._'catalog mcludmg over 7; 000 titles avm}ablf

‘Wisconsin library web sites; () hbrary resonrce lists; and (g) govemmental sites.

.- Funding for the magazines and journals component of BadgerLink is currently provided
: ___.:_thh federal funds’ prov:ded through the Lfnrary Services and ’}‘echno}ogy Act (L.STA). Funding

o for WISCAT is provided through LSTA funding and fees. The Temaining ‘BadgerLink resources
. are maintained by Division staff with base funding and posauons _Current federal funding will

.3. _no. }onger be provxded for. the magazmes and joumai companent of the Badveerk project after
Decemher 1999 :

GOVERNOR .. .

'No; pré:_)visfien.' B

BISCUSSION I’OINTS

' 1 : The Badge{Lmk pro}ec{ was devcieped out Of rﬁcommendatmns frem the Fﬁbmary,
1998 Library Technology Planning Conference sponsored by the DPIL.and the. Department of the

Public Instruction - Administrative, Punding and Transfers {Paper #301) - Page 1

oan; (d) the. Wiscensm hbrary dxrectory, (e);;._;--._- :



Administration (DOA), for statewide licensing of databases and access to mformaimn resources
regardless of a library’s location. L

2. The initial funding for the BadgerLink project was provided through federal Library
Services and Technology Act (LSTA) monies. Due to a change the timing of the grant cycle, DPI
was able to capture 18 months of federal LSTA funding, which it decided to use ito.fund the
statewide contract costs for the magazines and journals accessible through the BadgerLink project.
The federal moneys will fund the statewide contract costs from July 1, 1998 1o December, 1999.
The Department allocated $1.8 million FED in federal fiscal year 1997-98 and $300,000 FED in
federal fiscal year 1998-99 for this purpose.

3. As part of its 1999-01 biennial budget request, DPI requested $836,000 GPR in
1999-00 and $1,700,000 GPR in 2000-01 to continue providing full-text and summaries of
magazines and journal services through a statewide contract beginning after December, 1999, when
the federal funding would no longer be available for this component of the BadgerLink project.

4, The Governor did not recommend any funding for this service as part of the 1999-01 -
budget bill. However, subsequent to the. budget bill’s introduction, the Secrctary of Administration
* submitted a letter to the Committee’ }:ecommendmv ‘that the project be funded through an additional

assessment on telecommunications providers that could be passed th:ough to telecommunications
customers “The fundmg source proposed for this pomon of Badgeerk would be the same fzmdmg
source  as’ currently provided - for the TEACH Beard teleccmumcatmn access ‘program.
* Assessments for ‘BadgerLink would be in addmen o assessments for the TEACH program and each
program’ ‘would be funded through separate appropnanons under the TEACH Board,  Under the
Secretary’s recommendauon ‘the TEACH Board and DPI would be requzred 10 gcmtiy contract to

- pmwde the sta:temde access thmugh the }lntemet to these mformauon saurces, however, DPT wculd o

administer the program.’

5. One could question whether a pro;ect that’ was developed with one»tame federal
funding without spemﬁc Iegisfatzve authorization ‘and ‘with 'a’ $1 a mﬂhon annuai cost, should
become a ‘state-fanded project. “The state curreﬁtly prov1des over $12 minxon GPR annuaﬂy for
' hbrary system mds and funding for tac}meiogy mfrastmcture for lxbrary boards under TEACH
Board programs. In addition, libraries continue to receive federal LSTA funding which can be used
to fund technology projects. Arguably, if statewide contracting for these databases is viewed as a
priority, current library funding could be reallocated to fund this project.

6. On the other hand, officials from DPI note that by signing a statewide contract for
access to magazines and journals the state receives a number of benefits including; (a) statewide
access to informational resources at various locations such as libraries, schools, homes and offices;
and (b) cost savings when compared to the cost if individual libraries purchase the resources. DPI
estimates that it would cost local libraries $50 million to purchase these products individually as
compared to the $2.1 million statewide contracting costs. In addition, staff from DPI note that the
BadgerLink project complements the TEACH program and the federal E-rate program, which assist
libraries and schools in connecting to’the Internet, by providing content to ‘be accessed over the

Page 2 Public Instroction -- Administrative, Funding and Transfers (Paper #801)




Internet. According to DPI, as of April 26, 1999, there: have been approxxmately 6.5 million
searches of the magazines and goumal databases on Badgeerk

7. }If the Comrmttee wzshes to provxde funding for the costs: of contractmg for statemde
access to. magazines and journal, it could. consider.a number .of funding alternatives. First, the
Committee could consider the Secretary of Administration’s: suggestion to fund the contract.costs
through assessments on. telecommunications providers that -could be passed-on to customers. If
funded-through assessments, the Committee may wish to consider whether it is necessary to involve
the TEACH Board in the program since it is not-necessary to pass the money through the TEACH
Board. Instead, assessments could be collected by the Public Service Commission and provided
directly to DPL. However, under this alternative, the Committee may wish to note that an
additional $2.5 million over the 1999-01 biennium would be assessed and most likely passed on to
customers. This amount would be in addition to the estimated $26.3 million that would be assessed
over the 1999 01 blenmum for other programs in the budget that wouid be fanded from ‘these
assessments. - :

8. A second altemanve the Committee could consider. is funding the project wﬁh
ceneral purpose revenue.. Because the pass-through assessment recommended by the Secretary of
Administration would be added to an assessment that affects millions of telephone customers and
has reached a level similar to that of other general fund taxes, consideration could be given to

fundmg this pro;ect from the general fund.

SR O, A Addmonally, the Connmttec coald conszder fundme a pomon ‘of ‘the’ contracting
costs with GPR and require DPI to fund a portion with federal LSTA funds. ‘The federal LTSA
program has six purposes: (a) establishing or enhancing electronic linkages among or between.

libraries; (b) hnkmg hbranes electremcal}y with educatlonal social ‘or informational services; (¢) =
assisting libraries in accessing information through electronic networks; (d) paying costs for =

libraries to acquire or share computer systems and telecommunications technology; (¢) encouraging
libraries to establish consortia and share resources and (f) targeting library and information services
to persons havmg difficulty using a library and to underserved urban and rural communities. Under
that federal act, the funding of statewide contract costs is an allowable use 'of the federal monies.
- Currently, DPI has allocated $535,000 FED (LSTA)-in 1999 to fimd the WISCAT component of
‘BadgerLink, and as noted above DPI has used $2.1 million of LSTA money to fund the initial costs
of the statewide contract. - °

10. For calendar year 2000 grants, approximately. $2.6 million under LSTA will be
available to fund technology projects, resource sharing projects, targeted services and administrative
costs. The preliminary budget prepared by DPI indicates that approximately $1.4 million would be
used to fund technology projects, approximately $242,000 for resource sharing, $848,000 for
targeted services and $102,000 for administrative costs. Of the $1.4 million allocated for
technoiogy, $6I9 000 would be aliocated to WISCAT $88,000 wouid be allocated for deveiopmem
and initial fundmg a statewxde demonstratmn pro;ect that would link automanon systems; $400, 000
would be distributed based on formula to 17 library systems for technology projects; and the
remainder would be allocated to statewide library projects administered by DPL

Public Instruction -~ Administrative, Funding and Transfers (Paper #801) Page 3



_ .11 .. Consideration could be given to requiring DPI to allocate $200,000 FED in 2000-01,
for a portion of the costs of the statewide contract for access to magazines and journals. This would
require DPI to fund approximately 12% of the ongoing cost of BadgerLink in 2000-01 from their

. base tesources of federal monies or other sources of funding if available. Arguably, if the statewide
contract is-a priority. for libraries 'and saves them funding as indicated by DPI; reallocation of the
federal-funding could be accomplished. However, officials from DPI have stated that if federal
funding is used for the" state contract, grantsto.libraries or staff within the Department will be

“reduced because funding will no Tonger be available to fund these items. ‘In addition, staff note that
c’urfenﬂy LST-A funds are allocated for the WISCAT portion of BadgerLink.

| -. AL’IERNA’I‘IVES

'1.: ' GPR Fandmg Prowde $836 000 GPR i in 1999 00 and $1, 700 O{}O GPR in 2000 01
ina new sum’ ‘certain appropriation undcr DPI 1o fund the BadgerLink statewide. contract for
maga.zmes and 3oumals -

. : Altematwe1 o _ - GPR
1999'01 FUNDING {Change to Bill) . £2,536,000 |

2. GPR Funding With Partial FED Offset. Provide $836,000 GPR in 1999-00 and
.$1,500,000.GPR in 2000-01+in-a new sum certain appropriation under DPI'to fund the BadgerLink
' statewide contract for magazines and journals. Require DPI to allocate other fandmg sources equal

o ote $200 OOO in 2(}{}(} 01 to ensure that the c:ontract c:osts are fully funded =

o A!tematweﬂ-- SRS T 2 GPR

" | 199901T FUNDING (G?tange 10 Bill) $2,336,000

L3 SEG Fundmg Provzdc $836 000 SEG in- 1999-00 and SI 700; {}GG SEG in’ 20094)1
tﬂ in 4 new sum certain appropriation ‘under DPI to fund the BadgerLink contract. Provide that SEG
- funding would be from telecommunications provider contributions to the universal service fund that
could be passed through to customers and would be assessed by the PSC.-

1 Alternative 3 SR s - SEG
‘| '1999:01 FUNDING (Change toBil) ~ ~~ $2,536.000 |

4, SEG Fundmg with Partial FED Offset. Provzde $836000 SBG in 1999-00 and
~ $1.500,000 SEG i in 2060»01 in a new'sum certain appropriation under }I)PZ{ fo. fund the Badgeerk
" statewide contract for’ magazmes ‘and " journals. Provide that SEG fundmg wou}d be from
" telecommunications provider contributions to the universal service fund that cauld be passed
through to customers and would be assessed by the PSC. Require DPI to allocate other funding

Page 4 Public Instruction -- Administrative, Funding and Transfers (Paper #801)




. o sources equal to $200,000 in 2000-01 to ensure that the contract costs are fully funded.

| Aternativea . SEG
1999-01 FUNDING (Change 1o Bill $2,336,000
5. Maintain current law.

Prepafed by Tncm Colhns

MO# J&i dﬂ MO# }4& f 4

BURKE: Y NOA BURKE X N A
DECKER Y N A DECKER ¥ N a
L JAuCH Y N A JAUCH v/ N A
S MOORE - - LY N A MOORE -~ {¥/) N A
- SHIBILSKI CX AN A SHIBILSKI N A
PLACHE Y NOA PLACHE " N A
COWLES Y (NI A . COWLES MY A
. PANZER Y N; A "~ PANZER \‘l? A
A/GARD X N A GARD N A
- PORTER #’\ N A PORTER N A
KAUFERT Y N A KAUFERT N A
ALBERS (Y5 N A ALBERS NooA
DUFF @; N A DUFF N/ A
WARD Y> N A WARD N A
HUBER Y WA HUBER N A
RILEY Y N3 A RILEY N A
i/j 7 ™y
AYE 7/ NO“E ABS AYE l??uo 2 as C

Public Instruction -- Administrative, Funding and Transfers (Paper #801) : Page 5




Gov Agency Public Instmchon—--Admﬁnis’rrcmve Fundang and Tronsfers
School Accoum‘dbilefy i?epor’r '

Recommendations:

Paper No. 802 Alternative 2

Comments: This funding is for DPI’s development of an infemet-bases
school accountability report. Alt. 2 gives them all the money up front in the first
year of the biennium. ‘DP! would: prefer to have the money all af once so they
can get going on the pro;ec’r ‘The funding would end after the first year and,
presumably, DPl will be finished with the project by Then Alt; T would cﬁso be -
okay. i spreads the money ouf over the biennium.

Prepared by: Julie-



GO‘VERNOR e

_ Leglslatlve Fiscal Bureau
OneEast Mam, Suxte 3£}} Madlson WE 537()3 {608) ’366-3847 Fax {608) ?67~é873

May20,1999  ~Joint Commitice onFinance ~ Paper #8502

 School Accountability Report (DPI -- Administrative, Funding and Transfers)

. [LFB 1999-01 Budget Summary: Page 508, #9]

"CI}RRENT LAW
The }T)epamnent of Pubiic Instru .'01_1 (DPI} pubhshes an annual schooi performance

_report that contains information about the peffonnance of students, schoois and school districts.
The report mc}udes mformatzon on (a) smdent perfcrmance 011 asscssments (b) sciaooi dlstnct

expcnditures and (d) student enroliment attencianee suspenszon expulsmn, dropouts and"
graduat_mns Infor_"ma_tlon from the school perf_ormanc_c report is available on DPI’s website. ..

_ .. -Provide - $10,000 = annually for DPis devciopment of . an - Internet-based school
_accountabzlzty report Place the ﬁmdmg m D?i genera} program eperatwns appropnatmn

DISCUSSION PGINTS

1. Cun‘cnily, DPi collects, pubhshes and piaces ‘on the Internet annual school
performance data. (http://www.dpi.state. wins/d W/spr/index.html).This information is arranged by
topical areas such as pﬂrformance mdicaioa's stdent profiles, district profiles and financial
information. Most.of the data, except for some assessment statistics, is presented in statewide totals
or averages for each topic. However, under each topic, individual district information is available in
a downloadable Excel file format. Consequently, under DPI's current format, if an individual
wanted to see via the Internet all of the information reported for one school district, he or she has to
look at each topic individually and compile the data.

2. The Execuotive Budget Book indicates that Governor intends that. the additional

Public Instruction -~ Administrative, Funding and Transfers (Paper #802) Page 1



funding of $10, 000 GPR annually would be used by DPI to develop an Intemebbased mdmdual

school report card designed to allow for interdistrict comparisons.
3. Staff from DPI indicate that the agency will most likely hire a consultant to make the
Governor’s recommended changes to the current way it reports school data on the Internet. While
plans are not finalized, possible modifications to DPIs current Internet report format could include:
(a) creating a one or two page report for each school district and/or school that would list the data
collected from each district or school; (b) adding the ability to search for data by school district
and/or school; (c) a report format that would allow for comparisons of data by schools with similar

characteristics such as enrollment; and (d) the use of graphics in presenting data.
If the Committee wishes to approve funding for this initiative, consideration could

4. i
be given to whether funding should be on-going. Arguably, once the development of the Internet-
base report is completed, continued funding for the project would not be needed. To remove on-
going funding for this project, the second year funding could be shifted to the first year of the
biennium. By placing all of the funding in the first year, the project may be completed more

quickly.
_Alternatively, the Committee could decide that additional funding should not be

5.
pmwded for the imtiative. If DPI views this pro_}ect as a priority, it could reallocate base level
funding to hire a consultant to work on the project. This funding would represent 0.4% of DPI’s

base, level supphes and servzces funding in this appropriation.

ALTERNATIVES
Approve the Governor's recommendation to provide DPI with $10,000 GPR

'1.
annually for the development of a school accountability report.
20 Modlfy the Governor’s reconnnendatson by transferring the $10,000 GPR prowded
in 2000-01 ta 1999-00.
3. Maintain current law.
Alternative 3 ; GFR |
1999-01 FUNDING (Change to Bill) -$20,000 | -
<X
T o e 9 L o < < <
< o g < o
{ 22z zz <
! 22z Zz = z = |
! P - Tzz 2]
!I e ELI- 3
| SRalal el ]
y j
p | f
repi - &« 2 . o
o Y¥zHI¥ue ok =
o ESYSETITH u g i
s Z7u3ofszY PEeS.of j
nofsIJog SoSHfbFuw> ;
“Eox §ggIEEgl w
TaEITE >
C-4

ive, Funding and Transfers {Paper #802)

Fyteaan o

Page 2




Gov Agency Public Instruction—Administrative, Funding and Transf@rs
Program Revenue Reestimates

Recommendations:

Paper No. 803 Approve Modification

Commem‘S' DPI dlready got this money under 16, 515 Thts modlffca‘hon P i
. c;orrecfs ?he error of c::!uphccf’ﬂon in ‘rhe govemor s budge’r L

Prepared by Julre




Legislative Fiscal Bureau
. One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, W1 53703 » (608) 266-3847 + Fax: (608) 267-6873

May 20, 1999 ~ Joint Committee on Finance - Paper #803

Program Revenue Reestimates (DPI -- Administrative, Funding and Transfers)

[LFB 1999-01 Budget Summary: Page 507, #6]

‘ CGRRENT-LAW' ;

The Dcpartment of Public Instructmn is responsible for the operation the state’s school
lunch handling program, which includes the Warehousmg, shipping, processing and insuring of
food products provided by the United States Department of Agriculture to Wisconsin. Revenues
are received from handimﬂ fees cha.rg&d to school districts and other participating agencies and
are used to cover. the costs the school lunch program. Base level expenditure authority for the
program is $3,000,500 PR in 1998-99. In February, additional expenditure authority -of.

- $6,999,500 PR was’ ‘provided under s, 16 515 of the statutes to meet increased costs related’to:
_-.'.processmg commodxtms a.nd addxtuma} storage ‘and transportation costs anticipated with’ new-.' ;

contracts.

GOVERNOR

' Reesumate revenues recewed fmm handimg fees charged to school districts and ether
participating agencies by $6,999,500 PR annually.

MODIFICATION

Delete $6,999,500 PR annually from the school lunch handling charges appropriation.

Public Instruction -- Administrative, Funding.and Transfers (Paper #803) Page |



Explanatlon' The funding in the bill would represent a duplication of fundmg

already received by DPI in February, 1999, under s. 16.515. This funding was mcinded in.

the Governor’s budget, because at the time of submission, the s. 16.515 request had not yet
been approved.

Modification PR
1959-01 FUNDING {Change to Bill) - $13,999,000

Prepared by: Tricia Collins

MO#

BURKE
DECKER
JAUCH
MOORE
SHIBILSKI
PLACHE
COWLES
PANZER

2222 22X Z
P2 r2PpP>>rrDPr

GARD
PORTER
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUBER
RILEY

ZEZE2ZIFEZ
- T S A

AYE (1 NO ' ABS L

Page 2 Public Instruction -- Administrative, Funding and Transfers (Paper #803)




Gov Agency: Public instruction—Administrative, Funding and Transfers
Positions and Funding for Wisconsin School for the Visually
Handicapped

Recommendations:

Paper No. 804 Alternative 4

Comments: The governor has proposed eliminating several positions at -
the School for the Blind.: The Leg. Councll Special Committee on Services for the
'.‘V;suc:!iy Hondicappad recommends that all positions remain available un’rsi the. E

conversion plan for ‘rhe school is Gpproved Bofh DP! cmd WEAC bo’rh 3uppoﬁ
this aﬁ’emqhve :

Prepared by: . ... Julio -



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 - Maéison, WI 53703 « (608) 266-3847 « Fax: (608) 267-6873

May 20, 1999 "~ Joint Committee on Finance -+ Paper #3804

“Positions and Funding for Wisconsin School for the Visually Handicapped
(DPI -~ Administrative, Funding and Transfers)

[LFB 1999 01 Budget Sammary Page 507, #3]

Gy CURRENT LA‘W

. In 1998- 99 base fundmg and positions, for the Wlsconsm School for the Visually
Handicapped (WSVH) are $4,134, 600 GPR and 81.01 GPR positions.

G()VERNOR |

Deiete $180 7()0 GPR annuaily a.nd 5.52 GPR ciasszﬁed posmons bcgmnmg m 1999-00

) ’"from the ‘Wisconsin School for the Visually Handicapped. These positions include: (a) 0.49
" teacher; (b) 0.39 teaching ass;stant {¢) 1.00 education director; (d) 2.04" chﬂd care counselor; ()
0 60 hcenscd practxcai nurse and (f) 1 00 secretary '

DISCUSSI{)N POINTS .

1. According to staff at the Department of Adﬁﬁrﬁstrat-ion (DOA), the Governor
recommended that these positions be eliminated because each had been vacant for at Jeast six
months and several had been vacant for over 18 months. - :

: 2. .- Since the Governor compiled his budget recommendations, 1.0 of these positions

has been filled. In addition, staff at the Department of Public Instruction (DPI) indicates that 0.88 of
these positions have been vacant since the summer of 1997 because WSVH policy and employe
contracts dictate that the summer school session be staffed, to the extent possible, with permanent
classified employes. Limited-term employes are used to fill these positions for which ‘permanent
employes are not available. Staff at DPI argues that this 0.88 position should not be eliminated
because it will be filled in the summer of 1999 and subsequent years, unless, as in the summer of

Public Instruction - Administrative, Funding and Transfers (Paper #804) ) Page 1



1998, it is nnpossxble to fill it ‘with a permanent empioye Therefara, of the 5 52 pesmons
recommended for elimination, DPI indicates that 3.64 positions are vacant and avmlable for
elimination.

3. As an alternative to the Governor’s proposal, DPI recommends that the 3.64

- -..cuarrently vacant positions be eliminated and that the remaining 1.88 positions be selected from 4.82

currently vacant positions. The positions that are vacant include: (a) 1.0 custodian; (b) 1.0 payroll
and benefits specialist; (¢) 1.0 school business director; (d) 1.6 child care counselor; and (g) 0.22
nurse clinician. The specific positions would be chosen at the discretion of the State Superintendent.

4. Enabling the State Superintendent to choose the positions for elimination would
provide the School with the most flexibility to delete only those positions that cannot be filled or are
less important to the operations of the School.  Eliminating only selected vacant positions would
likely avoid the p0331b1hty of acurrent employe Iosmg his or her 3ob as weil as-a s;tuat;on in which .
the School would be unabie to Em‘c summer school teachers ' : - '

5. - However, staff at. DPi mchcates that each of the addlt:eonal posmons zdenuﬁed will -
* not likely be ﬁiled and has been designated for elimination, if necessary. If the Committee would

wish to eliminate all of the positions currently vacant and identified by DPI'as available for possible
elimination, it could modify the Governor’s proposal to instead eliminate the 3.64 positions

proposed ’oy DOA that are cun’sntly vacant, as well as the 4.82 additwnal posmons identified by

DPIL In this case, the total position and fundmg reductlon would be 8. 46 poszt:ons and $287,400

GPR annually.

6. In April 1999, the Joint Legislative Council’s Special Committee on Services for

Vlsually Hanchcappad Students’ recemmanded that the WSVH remain open and its: mle be modxfi&d .

10, prowde a more limited res;dentua} program and. actas a: ‘center. fer services, that counld benefit all
vzsualiy-xmpazred students in the state.. ’I‘he pos31b§e funcnons of tha Center could mclude testing
and evaluation, technical assistance and consnltatmn hbrary and _assistive technoiogy, training,
brailling, curriculum’ developme:nt and summer school services. The Commitee has recommended
that DPIL and an -advisory committee draft the details of the conversion, mcludmg funding and
adnumstraﬁve changes, and report to the J mnt Cormmttﬁe on Finance ‘for approval of the plan and
the authonzataon to carry oui 1ts contents.

I In lzght of these recommandamns, the Chair of the Specaal Commuittee has requested
that no positions or funding be eliminated from the WSVH’s base budget prior to the approval of the
conversion plan. It is posSJ,ble that such a plan may include the use or modification of these
currently vacant positions.- Mamtammg the current level of funding and pesmons for the School

' wouid prowde the maxamam amouat of ﬂexlbﬁaty fc}r the' determmahon of the futurc of the WSVH.

ALTERNATIVES: )

L Appmve the Govemars recommendauan o dele{e SlSO 700 annually and 5.52
classified positions beginning in 1999-00 from the Wisconsin School for the Visually Handicapped.

Page?2 - Public Instruction -~ Administrative, Fanding and Transfers (Paper #804)




2. Modify the Governor’s recommendation to instead: (a) eliminate 3.64 positions and
$122,500 GPR proposed by the Governor; (b) maintain 1.88 positions and $58,200 GPR annually
proposed by the Governor; and (c) eliminate 1.88 positions and $58,200 GPR annually identified by

DPI as vacant and chosen at the discretion of the State Superintendent.

3. Modify the Governor’s recommendation 10 instead: (a) eliminate 3.64 positions and
$122,500 GPR proposed by the Governor; (b) maintain 1.88 positions and $58,200 GPR annually
proposed by the Govemor; and (c) eliminate an additional 4.82 vacant positions and $164,900 GPR

annually.

Alternative 3 GPR

| 1999-01 FUNDING (Change to Bill) -
2000-01 POSITIONS (Change to Bil)

- $213,400
-2.94

4. Maintain current law,

GPR

$381,400
552

Alternative 4

1899-01 FUNDING (Change to Bill)
2000-01 POSITIONS (Change to Bill)

: o Cimow AL E “‘! B
?r_epmd ?Dy. Ruth Hardy - |BURKE
o - DECKER
JAUCH
'MOORE: -
. SHIBILSKI
- PLACHE
. COWLES
: PANZER

{=ARD

! PORTER

' KAUFERT
' ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUBER -~

>Prrbbapn

Prerrrpepn

Public Instruction -- Administrative, Funding and Transfers (Paper #804) Page 3




Senator Burke

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

Funding for Library Contracts

Motion:

Move to provide $38,300 GPR in 1999-00 and $73,600 GPR .in 2000-01 to increase funding
for contracts with the Milwaukee Public Library, the Wisconsin interlibrary services (WILS), the
Wisconsin regional library for the blind and physically handicapped and the cooperative children’s
book center.

Note

Thxs motxon wouid prov1de $38,300 GPR in 1999-00 and $73, 6(){} GPR in 2000- 01 to
increase funding for contract with four providers of specialized statewide library. services and
resources. Contracts are maintained with the Milwatkee Public Library for the statewide
interlibrary loan of ‘its collection, the Wisconsin interlibrary services (WILS), the Wisconsin
regional library for the blind and physically handicapped for statutorily required services for blind
and handicapped citizens and the cooperative children’s book center, a program of the UW-
Madison School of Education with obtains and reviews chﬂdren s literature for libraries statewide.

[Change to Bill: $111,900 GPR]

R T S S . I A - g

zzzz o'
2227 zzzzzzz=

a3 GREsETS

MG#
DECKER
JAUCH
MOORE
SHIBILSK!
PLACHE
COWLES
PANZER
GARD
PORTER
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF

AYE _l%g“ NG _L .measé)~

! BuRke
WARD
HUBER
RILEY

Motion #812



- Representative Huber

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

Bilingual-Bicultural Education Aid Set-Aside

Motion:

Move to require DPI to provide $250,000 GPR annually as a first draw from the current
annual appropriation of $8,291,400 GPR for bilingual-bicultural education aid to school districts
where limited-English-speaking (ILES) pupils comprise 15% or more of total enrollment.

Note:

In certain cases, school districts are required by state law to provide special classes to
LES pupils. These classes are required at schools that enroll ten or more LES pupils in a
language group in grades K-3, or 20 or more in grades 4-8 or 9-12. These school districts are

eligible for categorical aid.

In 1998-99, $8,291,400 GPR is provided for bilingual-bicultural education aid to 38
school districts, which represents a 21.3% reimbursement rate of eligible costs. Aidable costs are
defined as the districts’ prior year costs for salaries, special books, equipment and other expenses
approved by DPI which are attributable only to programs for LES pupils. State aid payments are
based on the ratio of the categorical aid appropriation to the total aidable costs of the eligible

districts in the prior year.

This motion would require DPI to provide $250,000 GPR annually as a first draw from the
current annual appropriation for bilingual-bicultural education aid to school districts where LES
pupils comprise 15% or more of total enrollment. Although current data is not available, based on
1996-97 enrollment data upon which 1997-98 aid was determined, one school district (Wausau)
had an LES pupil enrollment of 15% or more of total school district enrollment.

TLL ALY CqCqC T

zzzzzz2z zzz@zzz
s

_ T, 4 e

; L, £ ; 5 £

PEENRO D EFB > -~ o

AYE Jl NO i ABS

MO#
BURKE
DECKER
JAUCH
MOORE
SHIBILSKI
PLACHE
COWLES
PANZER
GARD
PORTER
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD

{ HUBER
RILEY

Motion #771



Representative Riley
PUBLIC INSTRUCTION =

Revenue lelt Increase « Tax Incrememal stmcts

Motion:

- Move to authorize- a school district-to create a capital improvement fund to finance capital
improvements, which could only receive monies from: the following source. Provide that if a:tax
incremental district (TID) that is located in a school district is terminated before the maximum.
number of years that it could have existed, in each year until the year after the year in which the TID
would have been reqmred to términate; ‘the school district would have to deposit in the' fund an’

amount equal 1o the school district’s pomon of the positive tax increment of the TID. Provide that |
the Department of. Revenue ‘would calculate this increment as if the TID had not terzmnated L

“Specify that these provisions would only apply to a TID where the value increment exceecis 530()"' |
million.

Specity that the school district’s revenue limit for any year would be increased by the amount
deposited in the capital improvement fund in that school year. Provide that this revenue limit
increase would be excluded from partial school revenues in calculating the costs of state two-thirds
funding. Specify that the any expenditures from the capital improvement fund would be excluded
from shared costs for purposes of calculating equalization aid. Provide that the increase in value of

+ the TID. would be mc:iuded in the schﬂei dxsmcts equalized value for purposes of the equahzatmn T

aid formula
Require the school district to report to the Governor and to the Joint Committee on Finance,
by January 1 of each odd-numbered year relating to the impact and results of the use of monies

under this propf)sai

Provide that these 'provisions would take effect on July 1, 1999.

Note:

This motion would increase school district revenue limits by the amount of certain monies
deposited in a proposed capital improvement fund. Deposits to a capital improvement fund would
equal the school district’s portion of the positive tax increment of a TID located in the school
district that is terminated before the maximum number of years that it could have existed, if the

Motion #774 . Page 1



value increment of the TID would exceed $300 million.

The motion would specify that the modifications relating to certain TIDs that terminate early
would not affect shared costs under the equalization aid formula, because expenditures from the
proposed fund would be excluded from shared costs. In addition, as under current law, the
equalized value of the school district would increase by the value increment. Finally, the costs of
two-thirds funding would be unchanged, because the motion would modify the two-thirds funding
definition to exclude the increase in revenue limits from partial school revenue.

Rased on the TIDs that have terminated through the end of 1998, this motion would apply to
-“one school district (Kenosha), which would receive an increase to revenue limits of an estirnated

$3.3 million-annually in the 1999-01 biennium.

Mo#

o
BURKE ¥,
 DECKER Y/
" JAUCH Y
MOORE Y
SHIBILSKI 3
PLACHE Y
COWLES Y
PANZER Y

Cewzezzz
» > P> D DD P>

Pl
¥

z oz z;}z&g z &

e,

GARD Y
PORTER A
KAUFERT
. ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUBER
RILEY

- I O R

AYE ? NO_[\ _ABS

Motion #774 Page 2




Representative Gard

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
Continuing Eligibility for Current Milwaukee Parental Choice Program Pupils

[LFB Paper #786]

Motion:

Move to provide that once a pupil qualifies for the Milwaukee parental choice program
(MPCP), he or she would continue to be ahglbie for the program until graduatzon from high school,

regardless of family income level.

Note:
" Under current law, 2 pupil is eligible for the MPC program if he or she is a memberofa
family that has a total family income that does not exceed an amount equal to 1.75 times the
poverty level determined in accordance with criteria established by the Director of the Federal

Office of Management and Budget.

Under this motion, a pupil would continue to be eligible for the MPC program until
graduation from high school, even if his or her family income increases to an amount above 1.75

times the relevant poverty level.

LL LT o S S A P QT

ZZQZZZQZ Zzzzzzz=

i
i
f z
o0
| 2
(& =CCNS |
b I
H
| o
Wi wowd oW |
QJ E505FE0:EN oBPE. ok, E
€ 832735z ¥53mLGoy
WOSZHA0a CLSIRERF z

Motion #822



Senator Decker

: PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

Youth: Gptmns Program '

Motion:

- ane to: modlfy the yeuth eptmns program for pupﬂs attending institutions. of. hzgher'
-educatzonasfoﬁows K s S R

el Deiete the reqmrement that a school beard detem;une whether acourse that a studem
intends to take under the program is comparabie to a course offered-in the school district and
whether ‘the course :;aixsﬁcs any of the high school graduatmn requirements. In addition, delete the
- requirement that‘a school board: pay for a course taken at an institution of higher education if the
“course is not comparable to one offered in the district. A school board would only pay for a course
- ifhigh'school credit would be granted. - ; SO S >

b. Delete the requirement that the State Superintendent develop guidelines to assist
school districts in making determinations relating to course comparability, whether the course
meets high school graduation requirements and the number of credits to award for the course, if

c. Delete the provision which allows a pupil to appeal the school board’s decisions
regarding course comparability, satisfaction of high school graduation requirements or the number
of credits to be awarded, to the State Superintendent within 30 days after the school board makes its
determinations. Instead, specify that the school board’s decision regarding the number of high
school credits to award for the course would be final and not subject to review.

In addition modify the youth options program for pupils attending Wisconsin Technical
College System (WTCS) institutions as follows:

_ “a. Delete the reqmrement that ; a school district notify a pupﬂ at least 30 days prior to
the Beginning of the technical college semester ini which the papﬂ will be enrolled, whether a course
the pupil intends to take is comparable to one offered in the district. " Require a school board to
notify the pup11 of thc number of hzgh schoo_i_ _crediis to be awarded for the course, if any.
b Deiete the prcv;szon which aﬁows a pupil to° appeaj the school board’s decisions
regardmg course comparabzhty and whether the course meets high school graduation requirements
to the State Supenntendent w1th1n 30 days after the schooii board makes its detemnnations Instead,

Motion #775 . Page 1




specify that the school board’s decision would be final and not subject to review.

c. Delete the provision that specifies that if a pupil is enrolled during any semester for
seven credits or more that are eligible for high school credit; the school district is required to pay to
the technical college an amount equal to 50% ‘of the schivol district’s average per pupil cost for
regular instruction and instructional support services in the previous school year multiplied by the
number of credits taken for high schookcredit divided by 15. Specify that a school district would be
required to pay an amount equal to tuition, course fees and books for courses taken for high school
credit, regardless of the number of credits eligible for high school credit for which the pupil is
enrolled.

d. Delete the provision that specifies that: (1) if a pupil is attending a technical college
- foriless than 10 credits during a semester, the school board is not responsible for payment for any
courses that are comparable to courses offered in the district; and (2) if a pupil is. attending the
technical ‘college for 10 .or more credits during a semester, the’ school ‘board is responsible for
payment:for-courses that.are comparabic 10 c@ursas {:affered in the' distrxct for oneuhalf of the credits _
.take,nbutnomarethans:xcred;ts S et e e g '

e Modzfy the prcmsmn thai: spemﬁes that a pupﬂ 18 ehgiblﬁ to: receiw ba:)th hlgh
school and technical college credit for courses successfully:completed at the technical-college by
specifying that this provision would only apply to courses for which the school board has:notified
'~ the pupil that high school credit will be awarded.

Nofé:
- This motion would make the following changes to the youth options program for pupils

._ attandmg institutions of higher edusaugn, df:ﬁncd as U‘W System mstxzuuens, trxbaliy controlled
colleges and private, nenpmﬁt coﬂeges

School District 'Reqmé*érﬁékf& Under current law, a school board is required to determine:
. (1) whether a course which a. studenz intends to. take is camparabie to one offered in the district; (2)
whether ihe course meets any. sf thc sta{ss graduatmn mqmrements and (3) ihc number of high
school credits.to award for the course, if any. A school dxstr:ct is rﬁqmred to pay for the course if it
is taken for high school credit and a comparable course is not offered in the district. Under this

Motion #775 Page 2




~motion, a school board would only haye to determine the number of high school credits to award
for a course, if any, and would not have to pay for the course unless. hlgh school credit would be
granted - .

DPI Guidelines. Under current law, the State Superintendent is required to devélop
guidelines to assist school districts in making determinations regarding course comparability,
satisfaction of hlgh school graduanen requxremﬁnts and rhe number of high school credits to award.
Thzs motion would. delete this requirement.

Appeals Process Current law speczﬁes that zf a student dxsagrees wn;h a schooi boa:ds
detemunatmns reiatmg to: comparabxhty, high schooi graduatxon reqmremems or.the number of
credits to be awarded, the student may appeal the board’s decision. to the State. Supenntendent
whose decision is final. This motion would eliminate the appeals process and specify that the
school board’s decision would be.-;ﬁna‘i: and fnet: subject_te review.

In addltmn thls motmn would make the foilowmg changcs to thf: youth optaons progra.m for
pupﬂs attendmg WTCS msmutxons o . _ (S

Course COmparability. Under current law, a school board is required to notify a pupil, at
least 30 days before the start of the technical college semester, if the course does not meet the high
school graduation requirements and whether the course is comparable to one offered in the district.
* This motion would delete the requirement that a school board notify the pupil regarding course
comparability and instead, require the school board to noufy the pupil of the number of high school
credits to be awarded for the course, if any.

- Appeals Process. Current law specifies that if a student disagrees with the school boards =

'decxszon relating to satrsfactzon of graduatzon requirements or course comparability, the pupil may
appeal to the State Supenntendent whose decision is final. This motion would eliminate the
appeals process and specify that the school board’s decision is final and not subject to review.

Payment to Technical .'Collegé"'.[}.nder current law, for each semester that a pupil attends a
WTCS institution under the program, the school board is required to pay an amount determined as
follows:

L. If the pupil is enrolled for less than seven credits that are eligible for high school
credit, for those courses taken for high school credit, an amount equal to the cost of tuition,
course fees and books.

2. If the pupil is enrolled for seven credits or more that are eligible for high school
credit, for those courses taken for high school credit, an amount equal to 50% of the school
district’s average per pupil cost for regular instruction and instructional support services in the
previous school year muitiplied by the quotient of the number of credits taken for high school
credit divided by 15,

This motion would delete the provision that requires a school board to pay an amount based

Motion #7753 Page 3



‘on school district average per pupil cost. Instead, the motion would specify that, for those courses
taken for high school credit, school board would be required to pay an amount equal to the cost of

tuition, course fees and books, regardless of the number of credits taken that are eligible for high
school credzt.

~Under current law, if the pupil is enrolled for less than ten credits during a semester, the
school board s not responsible for payment for any courses that are comparable to courses offered
in the district. If the pupil is enrolled for ten or more credits during any semester, and one or more
of the courses is comparable to one offered in the district, the school board is required to pay for
one-half of the credlts for these courses up to six credits. This motion would delete the prov;szons

reiatmg o paymant for comparable caurses A school diStIlCt would only be reqmred to pay for
those courses takeza f(}r hxgh school credit T

Hzgh School and Postsecondary Credit." “Current law spec1ﬁes that a pupil is eligible to
receive both ingh school and technical college credit for courses successfully completed at a
technical coilega Thxs motion would specify that this provision would apply only to those courses
for Whl(:h the school board has notified the pupil that high school credit will be awarded. -

MO#

BURKE
DECKER
JAUCH

. MOORE

- GHIBILSKI
PLACHE
COWLES
PANZER

P

GARD
‘PORTER
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUBER
RILEY

»PEr PR PP PP

fi;
7 NO 2 ABS

Motion #775 Page 4




Gov Agency: Department of Public Insfruction

Recommendations:

Paper No.: LFB Summary tems for Which No Issue _F’Qper has Been Prepared

Comments:

Prepared by: Cindy




Public Service Commission
Agencywide

(LFB Budget Summary Document: Page 511)

LFB Smmﬁary Item for Which an Issue Paper Has Been Prepared

Ttem #  Title

4 Modification of Staff Attorney Office Space (Paper #805)



(Base) Agency: Public Service Commission - Agencywide

Recommendations:
Paper No, 805: Alternafive 2

Comments: See paragraphs 5 & 6 to support this alternative. Although
you want fo help the PSC aftorneys (they're probably pretty busy these days -
ha), this plan put forth by DOA and PSC is lacking in detail and JFC shouldn’t
fund it until a more specific plan is worked out - and brought back to JFC for

approval.

prepared by: Barry



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
. One Eas; Ma__in?_ Suite 301 -_M-_z_zéisor_x, WI 53703 » (_608) 2§6-3847 . Fa)_i: (:608).26_7—68?3

April 27,1999 ¢ " Joint Committee on Finance =  Paper#805

Modification of Staff Attorney Office Space (PSC -- Agencywide)

[LFB 1999-01 Budget Surmm rary: Page 512, #4]

_ CURRENT LAW

“'The Public Service Commission (PSC) i§ currently authorized 14 attorey positions,
including the Chief Counsel. Staff attorneys are responsible for advising the Commission and
' other staff on Iegaii matters. and represenung the Cemrmssmn on Imgatxon in state and federal
' courts and before other. state and federa} adxmmstrat:ve agencms such as the Federa.l Energy

_Regulatory C‘emnnsswn and the FederaI Commumcations Comzmsszon Presently, the attorneys
and other legai staff are ass;gned to -either. ‘the Chx:f Counsel or to the 1nd1v1dual program

e siw;smns and’ are located throughout thc headqnarters buxidmg elther along thh the other staff of - i

| “the: mdw;dual divisions or, for the Chief Counsel, inthe Chief Counsel’s ofﬁcc

G()‘VERNOR

Prov;de one-time fundmg of $84 000 PR in }999~00 for reconﬁgurauon of certain PSC
' .ofﬁce spa::e to locate ail of the agem:ys attomcys in one central location.. The. funds would be
~used to pay contractors for the remodeling costs of estabhshmg seven atmmey offices in a
central location, purchas_mg modular furniture for the new offices, a_n_d __then _reconf:igunng_ the
. vacated space in the individual division areas where the other 13 attorneys are currently:located.
- The Executive Budget Book mndicates that this initiative i3 necessary to assist with plans to more
equitably distribute workload among all the PSC staff attorneys by assigning-all of the attorney
staff to the Office of the Chief Counsel.

DISCUSSION P()}NTS

1 o The 14 att;omcy posmons are currently distributed among the ﬁvc dlvzslonal offices
and the Chief Counsel’s office. The positions are distributed as follows: one in the Chief Counsel’s

Public Service Commission -- Agencywide (Paper #803) Page |



Office, three in the Exannmg Dms;;.on, one in the Water and Consumer Comp}amts Dmsmn, four
in the Telecommunications Dms;on, two in the Natural Gas Division, and three’ m the Eiecmc
Division.

2. Currently, the staff attorneys (except for the Chief Counsel) report directly to their
~respective: division administrators.. The Chief. Counsel reports to the three ‘members. of - the
‘Commission. It is understood that the reorganization plan will bring all of the staff attorneys under
the direct supervision of the Chief Counsel, who would then determine work assignments and
supervise: the individuai attomcys s -

3. Prior to 1990 the PSC staff attorneys were organized centrally under the Chief
Counsel. The curmrent decentrahzansn of attorneys was a result of a 1990 reorganization when the
PSC ‘moved from a. ﬁmct&onaﬂy—bascd orgamzatzon to the current generally utility-based

orgamzaﬂon At that time, the units of the PSC were also all ﬁmcnonal}y orgamzed as follows: (a)

Accounts and’ Fmance Bmswn, (b) Adxmmstranve Services Dwzsxon {¢) Energy Pianmng and
Programs vaasmn, @D Engmeenng Dmsmn (e} Exaxmnmg Division; (f) Utility Rates. Division; '
(g) Office of the Economics and: Fmance and (h) Office of Chief Counsel. PSC staff indicates that -
no other funcnonai _reorganizations of the agency are currently anticzpated thn the 1990
reo_r_gamzanen was undertaken itis. understood that this was accomplished within base resources.

The PSC behcves that by orgamzmg the legal staff aIl under the Chief Counsel the
Chlef Co;msel can better allocate total legal staff work among all of the emstmg attorney staff.
. Under ‘the' current decentralzzed stmcture, workload zs pnmanly dlsmbuted anng division lmes '
When' legal issues’ ansc ina specxfic dwlsmn, they are generally a551gned to the attomcys m thai
dms:ton Three assues may be ra;sed ¥ ) ardmg thIS reorgamzaﬁon request ' - :

5 | Whale sus:h a reahgnmcnt of staff Ic)cauans Imght be preferabie it could be argued' o

that the management of the workload of professional legal staff does not require that all the
attorneys be in jphysxcal promty of each other

_ 6. I the Comzmttee bcheves that fundmg should be provided, it could be argued that
'any mcreased ﬁmdmg should not be: approved until the PSC’ has: (a) developed a specxﬁc plan of

" how space ‘and attorneys will'be physmaily relocated; and: (b} determined how many attorneys will

actually be moved and ‘what the specific costs will be. The funding’ as recommended by the

Governor- is based ‘on an estimated reallocation of only seven of the attorneys. The PSC has not

identified how the costs of ‘relocating the ‘remaining attorneys ‘is to’ be accomplished. Further,

* support ‘staff for the attorneys: (twcf legai secretanes and one: LTE lega} staff) wouid presmabiy

- need to be relocated also:

7. Given the above considerations, the Committee could: (a) approve the funding as
recommended in the bill; (b) delete the recommended funding; or (¢) place the funding in the
Committee’s PR supplemental appropriation, for release under a 14-day passive review process, at
- such time as the PSC provzdes more decumentaﬁon via a speczﬁc reiocatmn plan and detailed cost
estnnates

Page 2 Public:Service Commission ---Agencywide(Paper #805)




ALTERNATIVES TO BASE

1.

Counsel.

g Change o Bilf

Atternative 1 PR |
1939-01 FUNDING (Change to Base) $84,000
. " s0j

2.

Approve the Governor’s recommendation to provide $84,000 PR in one-time
funding for the relocation the attorney staff into one central location under the authority of the Chief

Place $84,000 PR in the Committee’s PR supplemental appropriation reserved for
possible release, under a 14-day passive review process, to the Commission at such time that the
PSC provides detailed documentation of a specific relocation plan and associated estimated costs.

Alternative 2 ER
1999-01 FUNDING (Change to Base) $84,000
{Change to Bl $0]
3. Maintain current law.
Alternative 3 PR
199901 FUNDING (Change to Base) $0° |
: {Ghangetoﬁd! - - 584,000}
mox_ it 1.
jBURKE N A
) 'DECKER N A
. . JAUCH N A
Prepared by: David Worzala . MOORE N A
SHIBILSKI N A
PLACHE N A
COWLES N A
PANZER N A
' ].GARD N A
PORTER N A
KAUFERT N A
ALBERS N A
DUFF N A
WARD N A
HUBER N A
RILEY N A
Aszi NO i/ aBg |

Public Service Commission — Agencywide (Paper #80.



(Base) Agency: Public Service Commission - Agencywide - -

Recommendations:
Paper No. LFB Summary items for Which No Paper Has Been Prepared:
Comments: These five items seem fine to me. Since this is a base

agency, you need o approve the items o include them in the committee
bill.

prepared by: Bany




PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Agencywide

LFB Summary Items for Which No Issue Paper Has Been Prepared

Item # Title
1 Standard Bndget Adjustments
2 Information chhnology Initiatives
3 PR Appmpnanon for Consumer. Educanon and Awareness Activities
5 Mobile Home Park Pro_]ect Position _
6 Gas Service Computer Model
LFB Summary Iteizié for Introduction as Sepérﬁi;e Legislation
‘Hem# ~ Tite
- Mo,
7 Open Records Exceptions SR i { -
8 Modify Compliant Process .. - ; gzgfg Y N4
9 Provision of Information to PSC by Teiecommumcauans JAUCH . Y N,
10 Resale of Electricity by Certain Utility Customers . MOOoRg : N a
11 Electrical Utilities Deregulation Study i N A
12 Telecommunications Tariff Filings Effective Dates : COV?L;ES Y N,
| PANZER Y N 4
Y N A
- 7GARD
ZPOM‘EH YY N A
KAUFERT y Nooa
ALBERS ; N a
DUFF v N 4
WARD y oA
HUBER v N 4
RILEY y N oa
N A

/ .
AYE—[LL NO }:f .2 ABS _&




Public Service Commission

Universal Service Fund

(LFB Budget Summary Docurnent: Page 517)

LFB Summary Items for Which Issue Papers Have Been Prepared

Item # Title

1&3 “Assistance to Institutions Program Elimination (Paper #810)
- Budgeting for USF Programs (Paper #811)




(Base) Agency: Public Service Commission - Universal Service Fund
Assistance to Institfutions Program Elimination

Recommendations:
Paper No. 810: Alternative 2

Comments: It seems ok to eliminate the PSC’s assistance fo institutions
program, since TEACH has a better deal going right now. But | think you
should hang on to the money until the PSC can work through their
administrative rules and develop a new and improved plan for the Universal
Service Fund. Under Alternative 2, the PSC program would be eliminated as
the governor suggested, but $2 million SEG would be retained each yeczr for
use-in-other USF progrc:ms pending a revised workplan. - :

The PSC is not doing a good job of using the USF money in a way that
was originally infended (i.e. fo help everyone get reasonable access to
felecommunication services). But, the program is relafively new. Let’s retain
this funding for the fime being, hold their feet to the fire for the next year or
two and try to make the USF work (see next paper for broader options about
the future of the USF as a whole).

prepared by: Barry





